
March 30, 2013

Via Email and US Mail

Honorable Ed Reyes, Chair
Honorable Jose Huizar
Honorable Mitchell Englander
Los Angeles City Council
Planning Land Use Management Committee
Office of the City Clerk
200 N. Spring Street, Room 360
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Attn: Sharon Gin, Legislative Assistant (Sharor.Ginrgilacity.org)

Re: 7815 Tobias Avenue Appeal Council File No. 13-0451

Dear Honorable Council Members:

This firm represents 7677 Jordan Ave., LLC ("Jordan") and Javad Valleie ("ValIeie")
(Jordan and Valleie shall be collectively referred to as the "Applicant") the owners of that certain
parcel of real property commonly referred to as 8715 Tobias Avenue and 8723 Tobias Avenue
(Assessor Parcel Nos. 2653003023 and 2653003022) (the "Property"). An appeal of City
Planning Case No. DIR 2012-2973-CLQ is scheduled before you on June 11,2013.

I. Property Background and Community Plan Designation

The Property contains approximately 18,100 square feet of lot area. The Property is
designated Medium Residential by the Mission Hills-Panorama City-North Hills Community
Plan (the "Community Plan"). The Community Plan implements the City's General Plan Land
Use Element. The Community Plan's Land Use Map lists the R3 zone as the only corresponding
zone for the Medium Residential Community Plan land use designation. Notwithstanding the
Medium Residential Community Plan designation, the 8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the
Property was (and will continue to be if the current zone change is not effectuated) zoned RA
Suburban Zone. The RA Suburban Zone is not listed as a corresponding zone to the Community
Plan's Medium Residential designation. Accordingly, without an R3 zone change, the 8715
Tobias Portion of the Property is inconsistent with the Community Plan designation in violation
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of applicable State law.' The 8723 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property is zoned R3 and is
consistent with the Community Plan. If the 8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property were
properly zoned in compliance with State law, a zone change would not be necessary to develop a
multi-family residential project on the Property.

The Property was the subject of City Planning Case No. APCNV -2004-2430-ZC-ZAA,
which included a zone change for the 8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property from RA to
R3 to allow the development of the Approved Project (the "Existing Approvals")? The
requested zone change was only needed because the 8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property
was not zoned consistently with the Community Plan, in violation of State law.' The Property is
now approved for the development of a 28 unit multi-family residential project (the "Approved
Project"). The Approved Project was comprised of both market rate and affordable dwelling
units and was granted a density bonus over the permitted base density. Pursuant to Condition of
Approval No.3 of the Existing Approvals, the Project must be comprised of 12 market rate and
16 affordable units as volunteered by the Applicant. (emphasis added). The Project was
provided a density bonus of 6 dwelling units or a density bonus of approximately 23 percent of
the otherwise applicable base density allowed by the post zone change R3 zone. Pursuant to
applicable California State law at that time (California Government Code Section 659154) the
Project was only legally required to restrict 3 low income dwelling units as affordable to avail
itself of a 23 percent density bonus.i This is 13 dwelling units less than volunteered by the
Applicant.

A zone change request would have been unnecessary if the 8715 Tobias Avenue portion
of the Property were consistently zoned with the Community Plan. If properly zoned, the
Property's 18,100 square feet oflot area would support a density of 22 dwelling units. In fact, if
the 8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property complied with State law, a 28 unit multi-family
could be developed by-right on the Property by restricting 3 low income dwelling units as
affordable dwelling units thus qualifying for a density bonus of23 percent without any

1 California Government Code Section 65860 requires consistency between a City's General Plan and a City's
zoning ordinances. Subsection (d) expressly provides that the consistency requirement applies to charter cities with
a population of2,000,000 or more.
2 A hearing before the North Valley Area Planning Commission was held on March 17, 2005 and a determination
letter was originally issued on April 15, 2005 with a corrected letter issued on April 22, 2005. The corrected letter
did not make any substantial changes to the Existing Approvals or the Approved Project.
3 California Government Code Section 65860.
4 Senate Bill 1818 overhauled then existing Government Code Section 65915 and became effective January 1,2005
and controlled density bonus related matters.
5 Pursuant to applicable law, only 2 very low income units could have been restricted to qualify for the necessary
density bonus.
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discretionary approvals." Even with reduced parking for affordable units, such project would be
considered by right, would not require any discretionary approvals and must be granted a
ministerial building permit/

The 8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property, however, was not zoned consistent with
the Community Plan and a zone change was required to develop 22 base density units on the
Property. As noted above, 6 density bonus units or a 23 percent density bonus was granted.
Only 3 low income dwelling units are legally required to support a 23 percent density bonus.
The 13 additional units were volunteered by the Applicant's predecessor in interest. According
to the evidence contained in the Approved Project's files, the Approved Project proposed to
provide only 37 parking spaces for the 28 unit project and could not satisfy Los Angeles
Municipal Code ("LAMC") Section 12.2I.A.4, code required parking. The Approved Project's
37 parking spaces are far less than the 12.21A.4's required parking spaces. The Applicant's
predecessor volunteered 13 additional affordable units to quality for the reduced parking granted
to only the affordable units. 8 Without a parking reduction, the Applicant could not provide
sufficient parking satisfying LAMC Section 12.21.A.4's requirements. The only practical
purpose for volunteering 13 additional affordable dwelling units was to reduce the number of
parking spaces required for the Approved Project. Therefore, the intent of the additional
affordable unit was to provide the Approved Proj ect with parking relief to allow development of
a multi-family project.

The Applicant is currently proposing a 27 unit multi-family development with 50 parking
spaces both on the Property and on an immediately adjacent portion ofland that is currently in
process for compliance with the California Subdivision Map Act. With the increased parking,
the Applicant can reduce the number of volunteered affordable dwelling units to an amount that
is legally sufficient to support a 20 percent density bonus required to achieve a total density of27
dwelling units. The Applicant is proposing to include 2 very low income units or 9 percent of
the Property's base density, which qualifies for a 30 percent density bonus. The Applicant,
however, will only utilize an approximately 22 percent density bonus for 5 density bonus units.
The Applicant also proposes to reduce the required parking for only the affordable units. Ifthe
8715 Tobias Avenue portion of the Property were zoned in compliance with the Community Plan

6 LAMC Section 12.21.A.25(g)(1)
7Id
8 Condition of Approval No.6 of the Existing Approvals states that parking for market rate units shall comply with
LAMC Section 12.21.A.4 and parking for the affordable units shall comply with LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(d)(2)
which currently requires only one parking spaces for every affordable dwelling unit. Based on evidence in the
record and as stated in City Planning Department's March 11,2013 determination letter, the Approved Project was
only required to provide 1 parking space for every affordable unit.



The Planning Commission's adopted guidelines for Q clarification contain a series of
items that are appropriate items for a Q clarification. Item g of the adopted guidelines states:
"[c]Iarification of any word or term used in a condition, when such term is not defined in the
Municipal Code or the clarification of the intent of any condition that is ambiguous."ll (emphasis
added). The last clause in item g grants the Director broad authority to clarify why a particular
condition was reduced to writing the way it was. In this instance, it is critical to understand why
the Applicant's predecessor volunteered 13 more affordable units than legally required to
achieve a 23 percent density bonus. An intent analysis is not a mere recital of the Iangauge used;
rather it is an analysis of the facts and circumstances surrounding the whole of the action. A
thorough review of the record reveals that the Applicant's predecessor volunteered 13 more
affordable units than legally required to reduce the number of parking spaces for the project.
Without reduced parking, the Approved Project's 37 parking spaces would not comply with
LAMC Section 12.2l.AA.
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as required by State law, the Applicant could simply request and the City must issue a ministerial
building permit,"

The Applicant has requested a Clarification of Condition of Approval No.3 pursuant to
LAMC Section 12.32.H, which authorizes the Planning Department Director to, amongst other
things, clarify Q condition of approval if the clarification is consistent with adopted Planning
Commission Guidelines, is necessary to carry out the intent of the City Council in adopting the
Q, and the Q clarification would have minimal effect on adjacent property and would not result
in a significant or substantial deprivation of the property rights of other property owners. 10

Condition of Approval No.3 also fails to state the level of required affordability for the
Approved Project. Condition No.3 simply states in pertinent part that: "[t] he project shall
consist of 12 market-rate and 16 affordable dwelling units, as volunteered by the applicant."
(emphasis added). Condition of Approval No.3 does not specify ifthe affordable units are very
low, low or moderate income units. Moreover, it is essential to keep in mind that the Applicant's
predecessor volunteered the additional affordable dwelling units. Condition of Approval No.3
of the Existing Approvals reflects the volunteered nature of this condition of approval. The
intent of Condition of Approval No.3 (a volunteered condition nonetheless) was to provide the
Approved Project with parking relief allowing the development of a multi-family project on an
otherwise vacant lot with significantly reduced parking. Now the Applicant can provide the
number of parking spaces required by the LAMC with only the number of affordable units
legally required to achieve the necessary density bonus. The Applicant is not proposing to
dramatically redesign the Approved Project in terms of building footprint, massing or scale. The

9 LAMC Section 12.21.A.25(g)(1)
10 LAMC Section 12.32.H.5
11 City Planning Department form CP-7778 sets forth the Planning Commission Guidelines. A copy is attached
hereto for your convenience.
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Applicant is simply seeking to develop a project that is otherwise ministerial if the 8715 Tobias
Avenue portion of the Property complied with State law.

For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that this Honorable Committee
recommend to the Honorable City Council that the Applicant's appeal be upheld and Condition
of Approval No.3 be modified as requested.

Michael Gonzales
Gonzales Law Group, APC

Attachment

cc: Javad Valleie (via email only)
Edwardo Martinez, Council District 6 (via email only)
Ken Fong, Deputy City Attorney (via email only)
Lisa Webber, Assistant Planning Director (via email only)
Dan Scott, Principal City Planner (via email only)


